year.  This resulted in a $48.6 million overstatement of revenue in the year ended March 31, 2018. The
accumulated surplus for the years ended March 31, 2018 and 2019 has been restated.

(b) Compensated absences and vacation entitlements:
Prior to the year ended March 31, 2020, the methodology used to calculate accruals related to compensated
absences and vacation entitlements was incorrect, resulting in an understatement of these expenses by
$35.5 million. This resulted in a $31.6 million understatement of expenses for the years ended prior to March
31, 2019 and $3.9 million for the year ended March 31, 2019.

These corrections have been accounted for retrospectively and corrected by restating each of the affected
financial statement line items for the prior year. The following tables summarize the impact of the correction on
University’s consolidated financial statements as at and for the years ended March 31, 2019 and 2018.

Consolidated statement of financial position

   As at March 31, 2018

   Note

As reported,
adjusted for

reclassifications
(Note 27)   Adjustment  Restated

Financial assets  $   1,734,787  $   -  $   1,734,787

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 28(b)   238,046   31,558   269,604
Deferred revenue 28(a)  71,911  48,657  120,568
Others   3,736,369   -   3,736,369
Total liabilities   4,046,326   80,215   4,126,541

   Net Debt   (2,311,539)  (80,215)  (2,391,754)

Non-financial assets   4,342,434   -   4,342,434
Accumulated surplus  $ 2,030,895 $ (80,215) $ 1,950,680

Accumulated surplus is comprised of:

Accumulated surplus  $   1,990,999 $   (80,215)  $   1,910,784
Accumulated remeasurement gains   39,896   -   39,896

  $   2,030,895 $   (80,215)  $  1,950,680

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020
(all tabular amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Page | 40

28 Correction of errors (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position (continued)

 As at March 31, 2019

   Note

As reported,
adjusted for

reclassifications
(Note 27)   Adjustment  Restated

Financial assets  $   2,148,260  $   -  $ 2,148,260

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 28(b)   244,036   35,449   279,485
Deferred revenue 28(a)  83,722  48,657  132,379
Others   4,145,804   -   4,145,804
Total liabilities   4,473,562   84,106   4,557,668

   Net Debt   (2,325,302)  (84,106)  (2,409,408)

Non-financial assets   4,527,156   -   4,527,156
Accumulated surplus  $ 2,201,854 $ (84,106) $ 2,117,748

Accumulated surplus is comprised of:

Accumulated surplus  $   2,149,598 $   (84,106)  $   2,065,492
Accumulated remeasurement gains   52,256   -   52,256

  $   2,201,854 $   (84,106)  $  2,117,748

Consolidated statement of operations
   Year ended March 31, 2019

 Note  As reported   Adjustment   Restated

Revenues  $ 2,727,732 $ - $ 2,727,732

Expenses

Learning   1,297,538   3,470   1,301,008
Research   505,031   43   505,074
Facilities   289,200   21   289,221
Students   343,548  182  343,730
Community engagement   66,167  87  66,254
Administration   90,391  88  90,479
   2,591,875  3,891  2,595,766

Annual surplus (deficit) from operations 28(b)  135,857  (3,891)  131,966

External endowment donations   22,742   -   22,742

Annual surplus   158,599  (3,891)   154,708

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year   1,990,999  (80,215)  1,910,784

Accumulated surplus, end of year  $ 2,149,598  $   (84,106)  $   2,065,492

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020
(all tabular amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Page | 41

29 Budget figures

The budget was approved by the Board of Governors on April 18, 2019.  These figures have been provided for
comparative purposes.

30 Impact of COVID-19

The World Health Organization declared a global pandemic related to Coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) on
March 11, 2020. The COVID-19 situation has continued to evolve rapidly in Canada and across the World. This
is an unprecedented scenario and the University remains first-and-foremost committed to protecting the health